20 [0.7 87]
M8 [0.31 5]
7
[0
.2
7
6
]
22
6±
2
22
0±
2
26
8±
2
12
8.
5±
2
494±2
522±2
ISO9001
UCG250-12
12V 250AH
Deep Cycle Gel
UCG250-12 Physical Specification
Part Number UCG250-12
Length 522 ± 2 mm
Width 268 ± 2 mm
Container Height 220 ± 2 mm
Total Height (with terminal) 226 ± 2 mm
Approx Weight 73 kg
Specifications
Nominal Voltage 12V
Nominal Capacity (10HR) 250AH
Terminal Type Standard Terminal F11
Container Material Standard Option ABS
 Rated Capacity  20hr, 1.80V/cell, 25°C  260 AH / 13.0A
 10hr, 1.80V/cell, 25°C  250.0 AH / 25.0A
 5hr, 1.75V/cell, 25°C  214.0 AH / 42.8A
 1hr, 1.60V/cell, 25°C  153.9 AH / 153.9A
Max Discharge Current 2500A (5s)
Internal Resistance Approx 2.5m
Discharge Characteristics
Operating Temp. Range
Discharge: -15°C~50°C
Charge: 0°C~40°C
Storage: -15°C~40°C
Nominal Operating Temp. Range
25±3°C
Cycle Use
Initial Charging Current less than 75.0A. Voltage
14.4V ~ 15V at 25°C Temp. Coefficient -30mV/°C
Standby Use
No limit on Initial Charging Current Voltage
13.5V ~ 13.8V at 25°C Temp. Coefficient -20mV/°C
Capacity affect by Temperature
40°C 103%
25°C 100%
0°C 86%
Design Floating Life at 20°C 12+ Years
Self Discharge Ultracell batteries may be stored for up to 6 months at 25°C(77°F) and then a refresh charge is required.
For higher temperatures the time interval will be shorter.
Dimensions
F11 Terminal
1 Ultracell (UK) Ltd  |  Vesty Business Park, Vesty Road, Liverpool, L30 1NY, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 151 523 2777  |  Fax: +44 (0) 151 523 0855  |  Email: info@ultracell.co.uk
Revised: 02 Jul 2015
ALL DATA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
                               1 / 2
1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell
F.V/Tim e 10min 15min 30min 45min 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 20h20min
316.7 273.9 236.1 187.2 142.4 117.5 74.5 57.4 46.1 38.8 34.0 27.8 23.51 12.55
389.9 311.7 266.7 209.2 158.0 128.7 81.3 62.2 49.4 41.7 36.4 29.6 25.00 13.05
452.7 352.6 297.3 228.1 169.0 137.0 85.3 64.3 50.9 42.8 37.4 30.0 25.15 13.20
\ 378.5 313.7 239.5 176.6 142.2 87.6 66.1 52.4 43.9 38.2 30.6 25.45 13.40
\ 402.4 334.7 251.0 184.3 148.2 90.5 68.1 53.9 44.9 38.9 31.1 25.92 13.53
\ 427.3 351.1 262.4 192.9 153.9 93.6 69.5 54.9 45.9 39.6 31.6 26.19 13.67
F.V/Tim e
1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell
10min 15min 30min 45min 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 20h20min
590.9 516.4 449.9 359.8 275.6 228.1 145.1 112.2 90.2 76.3 67.2 55.0 46.6 25.11
717.8 579.0 500.5 397.1 303.2 248.4 157.5 120.9 96.3 81.6 71.6 58.4 49.3 26.07
823.1 648.5 553.4 430.9 322.7 263.3 164.7 124.7 98.9 83.7 73.4 59.2 49.7 26.34
\ 691.1 580.7 450.7 336.3 272.7 168.9 127.8 101.7 85.6 74.9 60.3 50.3 26.72
\ 729.9 616.4 470.2 349.6 283.1 173.9 131.3 104.4 87.5 76.3 61.2 51.2 26.96
\ 765.8 640.1 486.8 362.6 291.7 178.8 133.4 105.8 88.9 77.5 62.1 51.7 27.19
1 2 4 6 8 10 20 40 60 2 4 6 8 10 20
8.0
9.0
10.0
11.0
12.0
13.0
0.054C0.1C
0.214C
0.365C
0.646C1.1C2.6C3.8C
min H
Te
rm
in
a
l  V
o
l ta
g
e
(V
)
12V Battery
(V)
0Temperature 25 C
4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
6V Battery
(V)
Discharge Time
2.1
0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
(V/cell)(A)
0.02C
0C
0.04C
0.06C
0.08C
0.1C
%
20
40
60
80
100
120
Charge
Volume
Charging
Current
Charge At 0.1C Amp initial charging current  and 2.45V/Cell Constant
oVoltage  at 25 C
Charged
Voltage
After 50% Discharge
After 100% Discharge
Charge Voltage
(Constant 2.45v/cell)
Charged Volume
Charging Time(hours)
Charging Current
 (initial at 0.1c Amp)
Charg ing Characteristics
20
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0.1C A
0.12C A
0.21C A
1CA
2CA
3CA
Temperature (°C)
Ca
pa
cit
y
(%
)
Number of Cycles
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800
20
40
60
80
100
120
Ca
pc
i ty
(%
)
0
100%
DOD
50%
DOD
30%
DOD
Testing condition
Discharging:current  0.17C (FV 1.7V/cell );
Charging:current  2.45V/cell ,max. 0.25CA;
Charging volume:125% of discharged capacity .
Storage Time(Months)
R
em
ai
ni
ng
 C
ap
ac
it y
(%
)
8 10 12
0
4 6
60
80
100
0 2
20
40
040 C
025 C
030 C
010 C A
B
C
ISO9001
UCG250-12
12V 250AH
Deep Cycle Gel
Constant Current Discharge (Amperes) at 25°C
Constant Power Discharge (Watts) at 25°C
Discharge Characteristics
Float Charging Characteristics
Temperature Effects in Relation to Battery Capacity
Effect of Temperature on Long Term Float Life
Self Discharge Characteristics
A
No supplementary charge required
(Carry out supplementary charge before use if 100% capacity is required.)
B
Supplementary charge required before use. Optional charging way:
1.Charged for above 3 days at current 0.1C A and constant volatge 2.25V/cell.
2.Charged for above 20hours at current 0.1C A and constant volatge 2.45V/cell.
3.Charged for 8~10hours at limted current 0.05CA.
C
Supplementary charge may often fail to recover the capacity.
The battery should never be left standing till this is reached.
2 Ultracell (UK) Ltd  |  Vesty Business Park, Vesty Road, Liverpool, L30 1NY, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 151 523 2777  |  Fax: +44 (0) 151 523 0855  |  Email: info@ultracell.co.uk
Revised: 02 Jul 2015
ALL DATA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
                               2 / 2